

To be Argued by:
ALAN S. FRIEDMAN
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2018-00160
Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 309820/11

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

CAROL HENRY,

Appellant,

– against –

HAMILTON EQUITIES, INC., HAMILTON EQUITIES COMPANY,
SUZAN CHAIT-GRANDT, as Administrator of the Estate of Joel Chait,
CHAIT-HAMILTON MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, RAFAE
CONSTRUCTION, CORP. and AP CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT CAROL HENRY

ALAN S. FRIEDMAN, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant Carol Henry
875 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 1802
New York, New York 10001
Tel.: (212) 244-5424
Fax: (212) 244-5421

Date Completed: November 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
JURISDICTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
The Hamilton Defendants Built and Leased the Nursing Home Using an FHA/HUD Insured Mortgage	10
Hamilton’s Duty to Maintain the Nursing Home Pursuant to a HUD Regulatory Agreement.....	13
HUD’s “Health & Safety” Inspections Put The Hamilton Defendants on Notice of the Deteriorating Condition of Their Property	16
Ms. Henry Fell on Water from a Recurring Leak In the Hamilton Defendants’ Dilapidated Roof	18
The Hamilton Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	21
The Order of the Supreme Court	22
The Appellate Division’s Decision and Order.....	25
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. PUTNAM CONTEMPLATES THAT AN OWNER CAN BE HELD LIABLE BASED ON AN OUTSIDE AGREEMENT TO MAINTAIN PROPERTY	28
 II. THE HAMILTON DEFENDANTS WERE NEVER TRULY “OUT-OF-POSSESSION”	39
 CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Bank of New York Mellon v WMC Mortg., LLC, 136 AD3d 1 (1st Dept 2015).....	40
Escoe v Zerbst, 295 US 490, 55 S.Ct. 818 (1935)	40
Matter of Aho, 39 NY2d 241 (1976).....	40
Matter of State of New York, 207 NY 582 (1913).....	39
Mulligan v Murphy, 19 AD2d 218 (4th Dept 1963) rev'd 14 NY2d 223 (1964)	39
Munro v State of New York, 223 NY 208 (1918).....	39
People v Ricken, 29 AD2d 192 (3d Dept 1968).....	40
Putnam v. Stout, 38 NY2d 607 (1976).....	passim

Rules

CPLR 2103(b).....	9
CPLR 5602(a)(1)(i).....	9

Regulations

22 NYCRR § 500.22(b)(2)(i).....	9
24 C.F.R. § 5.703	40
24 C.F.R. § 207.260	39
